
EXHIBIT A 

Case 1:22-cv-00691-JLT-SAB   Document 1-1   Filed 06/06/22   Page 1 of 27Case 1:22-cv-00691-JLT-SAB Document1-1 Filed 06/06/22 Page 1 of 27

EXHIBIT A

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Th
is

 e
-c

op
y 
is
 t
he
 o
ff
ic
ia
l 
co

ur
t 
re
co
rd
 (
G
C
6
8
1
5
0
)
 

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Carney R. Shegerian, Esq., State Bar No. 150461
CShegerian@She erianlaw.com
Anthony Nguyen, Esq., State Bar No. 259154
ANguyen@Shegerianlaw.com
Mahru Mad'idi, Esq. State Bar No. 297906
MMadjidi Shegerianlaw.com
Sierra Dup antis, Esq., State Bar No. 340169
SDuplantis Shegerianlaw.com
SHEGERIAN & ASSOCIATES INC.
11520 San Vicente Boulevard,
Los Angeles, California 90049
Telephone Number: (310) 860 0770
Facsimile Number: (310) 860 0771

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
RICARDO PEREZ

ELECTRONICALLY FILED
Merced Superior Court
4/29/2022 12:25 PM
Amanda Toste
Clerk of the Superior Court
By: Nengsy Moua, Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF MERCED

RICARDO PEREZ,

Plaintiff,

VS.

FOSTER POULTRY FARMS,
FOSTER FARMS, LLC, TOM DOE,
ALYSSA MELO, BALHAR KAUR,
and DOES 1 to 100, inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No.:
22CV-01150

PLAINTIFF RICARDO PEREZ'S
COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES FOR:

(1) DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION
OF THE FEHA;

(2) HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT
HARASSMENT IN VIOLATION OF
THE FEHA;

(3) RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF
THE FEHA;

(4) FAILURE TO PROVIDE
REASONABLE
ACCOMMODATION IN
VIOLATION OF THE FEHA;

(5) FAILURE TO ENGAGE IN THE
INTERACTIVE PROCESS IN
VIOLATION OF FEHA;

(6) FAILURE TO PREVENT
DISCRIMINATION,
HARASSMENT, OR
RETALIATION IN VIOLATION OF
FEHA;

(71 NEGLIGENT HIRING.
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SUPERVISION, AND RETENTION;

(8) WRONGFUL TERMINATION OF
EMPLOYMENT IN VIOLATION
OF PUBLIC POLICY;

(9) WHISTLEBLOWER
RETALIATION (LABOR CODE
§ 1102.5);

(10) WAITING TIME PENALTIES
(LABOR CODE § 203);

(11) FAILURE TO PROVIDE
ACCURATE WAGE STATEMENTS
(LABOR CODE § 226);

(12) INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF
EMOTIONAL DISTRESS;

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

-2-
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

SUMMARY 1

PARTIES 1

VENUE 3

FACTS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION 4

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 9

Discrimination on the Bases of Disability, Race, National Origin, Color,
Ethnicity, and Ancestry (Violation of Government Code § 12-900, et seq.)
Against Entity Defendants; and Does 1 to 100, Inclusive 9

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 10

Hostile Work Environment Harassment on the Bases of Disability, Race,
National Origin, Color, Ethnicity, and Ancestry (Violation of Government
Code § 12900, et seq.) Against All Defendants and Does 1 to 100, Inclusive 10

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 11

Retaliation for Engaging in Protected Activity (Violation of Government
Code § 12900, et seq.) Against Entity Defendants; and Does 1 to 100,
Inclusive 11

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 13

Failure to Provide Reasonable Accommodation (Violation of Government
Code § 12940(a), (i), (m), (n)) Against Entity Defendants; and Does 1 to 100,
Inclusive 13

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 14

Failure to Engage in Interactive Process (Violation of Government Code
§ 12940(a), (i), (m), (n)) Against Entity Defendants; and Does 1 to 100,
Inclusive 14

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 15

Failure to Prevent Discrimination, Harassment, or Retaliation (Violation of
Government Code § 12900, et seq.) Against Entity Defendants; and Does 1 to
100, Inclusive 15

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 16

Negligent Hiring, Supervision, and Retention (Doe v. Capital Cities (1996) 50
Ca1.App.4th 1038) Against Entity Defendants; and Does 1 to 100, Inclusive 16

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION 17
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Wrongful Termination of Employment in Violation of Public Policy (Tameny
v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (1980) 27 Ca1.3d 167) Against Entity Defendants;
and Does 1 to 100, Inclusive 17

NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION 18

Whistleblower Retaliation (Violation of Labor Code § 1102.5, et seq.)
Against Entity Defendants; and Does 1 to 100, Inclusive 18

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 19

Waiting Time Penalties (Violation of Labor Code § 203) Against Entity
Defendants;and Does 1 to 100, Inclusive 19

ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 20

Failure to Provide Accurate Wage Statements (Violation of Labor Code
§ 226, et seq.) Against All Defendants; and Does 1 to 100, Inclusive 20

TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 21

Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress (Hughes v. Pair (2009) 46 Ca1.4th
1035) Against All Defendants and Does 1 to 100, Inclusive 21

PRAYER 22
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